## OP \$115.00 2217524

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM677361

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:  Corrective Assignment to correct the assignee's legal entity type from "LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY" to "Societe Privee a Responsabilite Limitee (SPRL)" previously recorded on Reel 006274 Frame 0449.  Assignor(s) hereby confirms the assignment of the entire interest and the goodwill.	SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
	NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	"LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY" to "Societe Privee a Responsabilite Limitee (SPRL)" previously recorded on Reel 006274 Frame 0449. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the assignment of the entire interest and the

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
WESTROCK MWV, LLC		02/08/2018	Limited Liability Company:

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	WESTROCK BELGIUM SPRL
Street Address:	RUE DES CYCLISTES, FRONTIERE 24
City:	Vise
State/Country:	BELGIUM
Postal Code:	4600
Entity Type:	Societe Privee a Responsabilite Limitee (SPRL): BELGIUM

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2217524	AARDEX
Registration Number:	2214891	AARDEX
Registration Number:	4064976	MEMS
Serial Number:	87462065	MEMS

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 6176468646

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 6176468000

**Email:** rmvtrademarks@wolfgreenfield.com

Correspondent Name: Ryan M. Van Olst Address Line 1: 600 Atlantic Avenue

Address Line 2:Wolf, Greenfield & Sacks, P.C.Address Line 4:Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02210

### **DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE**

Name: Ryan M. Van Olst
Address Line 1: 600 Atlantic Avenue

TRADEMARK REEL: 007434 FRAME: 0467

900646104

Address Line 2:	Wolf, Greenfield &	& Sacks, P.C.
Address Line 4:	Boston, MASSAC	HUSETTS 02210
NAME OF SUBMITT	ER:	Ryan M. Van Olst
SIGNATURE:		/RMV/
DATE SIGNED:		09/28/2021
Total Attachments:	7	
source=W1087.2000	3US02 Corrective	Assignment_#page1.tif
source=W1087.2000	3US02 Corrective	Assignment_#page2.tif
source=W1087.2000	3US02 Corrective	Assignment_#page3.tif
source=W1087.2000	3US02 Corrective	Assignment_#page4.tif
source=W1087.20003	3US02 Corrective	Assignment_#page5.tif

source=W1087.20003US02 Corrective Assignment\_#page6.tif source=W1087.20003US02 Corrective Assignment\_#page7.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007434 FRAME: 0468

# CH \$115.00 2217524

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM462696

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
WestRock MWV, LLC		02/08/2018	Limited Liability Company:

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	WestRock Belgium SPRL
Street Address:	Rue des Cyclistes, Frontiere 24
City:	4600 Vise
State/Country:	BELGIUM Societe Privee a Responsabilite Limitee (SPRL) 109/27/21
Entity Type:	"UNTINEU" LIADINIY "COMPANY: BELGIUM

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2217524	AARDEX
Registration Number:	2214891	AARDEX
Registration Number:	4064976	MEMS
Serial Number:	87462065	MEMS

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 8044447520

**Email:** trademarkadministrator@westrock.com

Correspondent Name: Thomas A. Boshinski
Address Line 1: 1000 Abernathy Road NE
Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30328

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 11622

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name: Mounir Kadjaj

Address Line 1: 1140 O'Brien Drive

Address Line 4: Menlo Park, CALIFORNIA 94025

NAME OF SUBMITTER:Thomas A. BoshinskiSIGNATURE:/Thomas A. Boshinski/

TRADEMARK REEL: 00**623**4 FRAME: 04**6**9

DATE SIGNED:	02/20/2018
Total Attachments: 5	
source=WestRock MWV, LLC#page1.tif	
source=WestRock MWV, LLC#page2.tif	
source=WestRock MWV, LLC#page3.tif	
source=WestRock MWV, LLC#page4.tif	
source=WestRock MWV, LLC#page5.tif	

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006234 FRAME: 0430

### ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ("Assignment"), effective as of February 8, 2018 (the "Effective Date"), is entered into by and between WestRock MWV, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignor"), and WestRock Belgium SPRL, a Belgian limited liability company ("Assignee"), hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Parties." Societe Privee a Responsabilite Limitee (SPRL)

WHEREAS, Assignor owns all right, title, and interest, in certain intellectual property identified in the attached Schedules A, B, and C (the "Assigned Intellectual Property"), including patents, trademarks, and internet domain names;

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign to Assignee, and Assignee desires to acquire from Assignor, any and all rights that Assignor has in and to the Assigned Intellectual Property;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and agreements set forth herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the adequacy and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties, each intending to be legally bound, hereby agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment of Rights.</u> Assignor hereby irrevocably assigns and transfers to Assignee all right, title and interest throughout the world in and to:
- a) the patents and any applications for patents listed in the attached <u>Schedule A</u>, including any continuation, division, renewal, substitute, reissue or extension thereof, and including all priority rights (collectively the "Patents"), together with all claims for past and future damages by reason of infringement of the same, with the right to sue for past and future damages and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives;
- b) the registered trademarks and registrations therefor listed in the attached Schedule B (collectively the "Trademarks"), and all of the goodwill of the business symbolized by any of the Trademarks, with the right to sue for past and future damages and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives; and
  - c) the internet domain names listed in the attached Schedule C.
- 2. <u>Assistance in Perfecting Assignment.</u> Assignor expressly agrees that at any time hereafter, at the request of Assignee, Assignor shall take any and all reasonable steps and execute, acknowledge and deliver to Assignee any and all further instruments and assurances reasonably necessary or expedient in order to vest the rights described herein more effectively in Assignee. Upon the execution of this Assignment and at its expense, Assignor shall, as soon as reasonably possible, record the Assignment of the Patents and Trademarks with the

1

appropriate governmental intellectual property authorities and transfer the domain names with their respective registrars. Assignee shall provide such reasonable assistance in such regard as may be necessary to Assignor upon Assignor's request.

3. This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of Belgium without giving effect to any principles of conflicts of law. All disputes or claims arising in connection with this Agreement shall be solely and exclusively referred to and resolved by the competent Court of Liège (Belgium).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties, by their duly authorized representatives, have executed this Assignment.

ASSIGNOR:	ASSIGNEE:
WestRock MWV, LLC	WestRock Belgium SPRL
Signature 600	Signature
Printed Name STS/SW C. Voorhous	Printed Name
Title	Title
Date 2-5-15	Date \$ 2018

### Schedule A

### Patents

WestRock Case Number	Country	Status	Patent No.	atent.No.   Grant Date   App. No.	App. No.	File Date	Title
22076-GBEDV1	ŒĐ	Granted	1495746	30-May-2007	04024356.0	6-Mar-2003	A MEDICAL DISPENSER AND A METHOD OF DISPENSING MEDICAL DOSES
22076-GBEDV2	GB	Granted	1736133	30-Jul-2008	06021494.7	6-Mar-2003	A MEDICAL DISPENSER AND A METHOD OF DISPENSING MEDICAL DOSES
22076-JPDIV1	ЛР	Granted	5102260	5-Oct-2012	2009-188259	17-Aug-2009	A MEDICAL DISPENSER AND A METHOD OF DISPENSING MEDICAL DOSES
22076-USCON	SD	Granted	7170823	30-Jan-2007	10/934560	7-Sep-2004	A MEDICAL DISPENSER AND A METHOD OF DISPENSING MEDICAL DOSES
22077-USPRI	SN	Granted	7475783	13-Jan-2009	10/425724	30-Apr-2003	DISPENSER FOR HOLDING A MEANS FOR HOLDING A PLURALITY OF UNITS FOR DISPENSING, AND A METHOD FOR OPERATING THE DISPENSER
70526-USCIP1	SO	Granted	8149096	3-Apr-2012	13/134990	22-Jun-2011	MEDICATION DOSING MONITOR
70526-USORD	SO	Granted	8536987	17-Sep-2013	11/941796	16-Nov-2007	MEDICATION DOSING MONITOR
70527-USORD	SO	Granted	6822554	23-Nov-2004	10/342655	13-Jan-2003	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR MEDICATION MONITORING

TRADEMARK REEL: 008234 FRAME: 0433

### Schedule B

### Trademarks

WestRock CaseNumber	Country	Status	Trademark	Reg. Number	Grant Date	App. Number	File Date
11622-US			AARDEX	2217524	12-Jan-1999	74/711638	7-Aug-1995
11622T1-US	US	Registered	AARDEX	2214891	29-Dec-1998	74/711637	7-Aug-1995
11624-CA	CA	Registered	APREX	TMA376126	23-Nov-1990	0629477	12-Apr-1989
11623-CA	CA	Registered	MEMS	TMA380148	15-Feb-1991	0648026	2-Jan-1990
11623-US	US	Registered	MEMS	4064976	29-Nov-2011	85/343364	10-Jun-2011
11623T1-US	US	Pending	MEMS			87/462065	24-May-2017

### Schedule C

### **Domain Names**

### Domain Names:

aardexgroup.com

medamigo.com

sardex.net

aprex.com

eacherence.com

eadherence.org

bexalog.com

iadherence.com

iadherence.net

iadherence.org

medamigo.net

memsbase.com

mymedamigo.com

pharmionic.com

pharmionic.net

pharmionics.com

pharmiosense.com

pharmiosense.net

pharmiosense.org

viewcompliance.com

5

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006234 FRAME: 0435